CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS Third Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 8957

BY REPRESENTATIVES MARQUEZ, GO (M.), DEL MAR AND FERNANDO, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 1142

AN ACT RENAMING THE KALIBO-BANGA-BALETE-BATAN-ALTAVAS NATIONAL ROAD WHICH IS PART OF THE STRETCHING FROM THE KALIBO HIGHWAY. BARANGAY AT NUMANCIA-KALIBO BOUNDARY LAGUINBANUA IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF NUMANCIA. TRAVERSING BARANGAYS POBLACION, ANDAGAO, ESTANCIA, TIGAYON AND LINABUAN NORTE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF KALIBO, BARANGAYS LINABUAN SUR, JUMARAP, MAMBOG, POBLACION, TABAYON, LIBAS, AND VENTURANZA IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF BANGA, BARANGAYS FULGENCIO, FELICIANO, CALIZO, MORALES, POBLACION, CORTES AND ARANAS IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF BALETE, BARANGAYS LALAB THE MUNICIPALITY OF CABUGAO IN AND BATAN, BARANGAYS CABUGAO, LINAYASAN, ODIONG, POBLACION, MAN-UP, AND CABANGILA, UP TO THE CAPIZ-AKLAN BOUNDARY IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF PROVINCE OF AKLAN. ALTAVAS, ALL IN THE QUIMPO ALLEN SALAS AS CONGRESSMAN NATIONAL HIGHWAY

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The Kalibo-Banga-Balete-Batan-Altavas National
 Road, which is part of the Kalibo Highway, stretching from the
 Numancia-Kalibo boundary at Barangay Laguinbanua in the
 Municipality of Numancia, traversing barangays Poblacion,

Andagao, Estancia, Tigavon, and Linabuan Norte in the 1 Municipality of Kalibo, barangays Linabuan Sur, Jumarap, 2 Mambog, Poblacion, Tabayon, Libas, and Venturanza in the 3 Municipality of Banga, barangays Fulgencio, Feliciano, Calizo, 4 Morales, Poblacion, Cortes, and Aranas in the Municipality of 5 Balete, barangays Lalab and Cabugao in the Municipality of Batan, 6 barangays Cabugao, Linavasan, Odiong, Poblacion, Man-up, and 7 Cabangila up to the Capiz-Aklan boundary in the Municipality of 8 Altavas, all in the Province of Aklan, is hereby renamed as 9 Congressman Allen Salas Quimpo National Highway. 10

The west section of Kalibo Highway, composing the Kalibo
 Numancia Bridge, Roxas Avenue, Mabini Street and D. Maagma
 Street shall not be a part of the Congressman Allen Salas Quimpo
 National Highway.

15 SEC. 2. The Department of Public Works and Highways shall 16 issue the necessary rules, orders and circulars to implement the 17 provisions of this Act within sixty (60) days from its effectivity.

18 SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its
19 publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general
20 circulation.

Approved,

0